## Resolution R-2019-6

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CLERK AND OR CHAIR OF THE FACILITES AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE OF HASKINS TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE WOOD COUNTY PARK DISTRICT LOCAL PARK IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM

Whereas, The Wood County Park district allows political subdivisions of the State of Ohio (cities, villages, townships, etc.) are eligible to apply for funding, provided the agency is responsible for park/recreation facilitie4s and programming, and is within Wood County,

WHEREAS, the Village of Haskins is planning to make improvements to village parks and,

WHEREAS, the Village of Haskins will be applying for the Wood County Park district grant, so

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Village of Haskins:

**Section 1**: Clerk and or Chair of the Facilities and Grounds Committee is hereby authorized to apply to the Wood County Park District Grant for funds as described above.

**Section 2:** The Clerk and or Chair of the Facilities and Grounds Committee is further authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this grant.

Section 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting of the Council, And that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including *Section 121.22* of the *Ohio Revised Code*.

I certify this is a true and accurate document approved at an open meeting that was held on May  $20^{\text{th}}\,2019$ 

Passed:	Attest:		
		Mayor	
			Clerk